differences.  There is no impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Share-based compensation

In certain circumstances, IFRS requires a different measurement of share-based compensation than Canadian
GAAP.  In particular, IFRS requires that each tranche (that vests separately) must be treated as a separate
grant and that an estimate of forfeitures be included in the determination of the expense associated with stock
option grants.

The Company’s accounting policies related to share-based payments have been changed to reflect these
differences (see reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS).

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position at October 1, 2010, comparative information for the
year ended September 30, 2011, and financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2011, the
Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with
Canadian GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s
financial position is set out in the table on the following page:

THELON CAPITAL LTD.

Management Discussion and Analysis
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the Year Ended September 30, 2012

16

October 1, 2010 September 30, 2011
Effect of  Effect of

Canadian transition Canadian  transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current
Cash  $   668  $   -   $   668  $   428,550  $   -   $   428,550
Amounts receivable   -   -   -   1,623   -   1,623
HST receivable   17,883   -   17,883   15,831   -   15,831
Due from related parties   -   -   -   59,339   -   59,339
Prepaid expenses   5,514   -   5,514   37,414   -   37,414

   24,065   -   24,065   542,757   -   542,757
Non-current
Equipment   2,862   -   2,862   2,068   -   2,068
Mineral interests   489,822   -   489,822   5,777,664   -   5,777,664
Deposit on option to purchase   -   -   -   1,687,294   -   1,687,294

 $   516,749  $   -  $   516,749  $   8,009,783  $   -   $ 8,009,783

Liabilities
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   99,610  $   -  $   99,610  $   313,914  $   - $   313,914
Promissory note payable   34,401   -   34,401   -   -   -
Due to related party   35,411   -   35,411   38,318   -   38,318

   169,422   -   169,422   352,232   -   352,232

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital   12,819,147   -   12,819,147   21,642,026   -  21,642,026
Share subscriptions receivable   -   -   -   (60,409)   -   (60,409)
Share subscriptions received   15,000   -   15,000   -   -   -
Reserves   2,329,347   -   2,329,347   3,273,451   5,976   3,279,427
Accumulated deficit  (14,816,167)   -   (14,816,167)   (17,197,517)   (5,976)  (17,203,493)

   347,327   -   347,327   7,657,551   -   7,657,551

 $   516,749  $   -  $   516,749  $   8,009,783  $   -   $ 8,009,783

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact in the net cash flows of the Company; accordingly, no reconciliation for
the Statements of Cash Flows has been presented.

The changes in accounting policies resulting from the Company’s adoption of IFRS had no significant impact on
the financial statements for these comparative periods, other than an increase in the comprehensive loss for the
year ended September 30, 2011 and a transfer within equity due to a change in the fair value of options
issued:

THELON CAPITAL LTD.

Management Discussion and Analysis
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)